D.No. 11-12-7, Road No. 1,

PRABHAKAR.N Income Tax Colony, SRK Puram,
M.Com, LIB, CAIIB, CSflnter) Hyderabad - 500 102.
Insolvency Professional Mob : 9502053200

{Regd. Under Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code 2016 With 1BBI) Email : pnandiraju26@gmail.com
IP Regd. No. : IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00361/2017-1 8/11030

Date: 31" May 2021

To:

The Manager The Manager

Listing Department Dept. of Corporate Services,

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. BSE Limited,

ExchangePlaza,5" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 1st Floor, Dalal
Plot No. C/1, G Block, Street, Fort

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Mumbai

Bandra (E), Mumbai

Scrip Code: MIC ScripCode: 532850

Subject: Intimation of Status of Resolution Plan payments as per the NCLT, Hyderabad Bench revised orders
dated 8" April 2021 and structuring of Equity share Capital.

Referring to our earlier intimation dated 10" August, 2019 and in this regard, we inform you that, the
Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench (NCLT), on 31* July 2019 (Order uploaded on
8" August, 2019) has approved the resolution plan submitted by Cosyn Limited Consortium.

As per the NCLT order dated 28" December 2020 resolution plan payments schedule extended
upto 20" March 2021 to Secured Financial Creditors.

As per the NCLT order dated 8" April 2021 further extension of timelines granted upto 28" April
2021 for payments to Secured Financial Creditors. In this connection we inform you that payments
were made to all creditors as per the revised NCLT order dated 8" April 2021.

We are giving below the clauses with respect to salient features of Share Capital Structure as per
approved Resolution Plan.

STRUCTURING OF EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL AND FRESH ISSUE OF of EQUITY TO RESOLUTION
APPLICANT :

Currently, the subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the company stands at Rs.44.05 crores
comprising of 22,02,54,319 shares of face value Rs. 2.00 each.

The outstanding share capital of the company as on date will be reduced t05,50,64,000 shares
(about 25% of existing shares)

Remaining 16,51,90,319 shares (about 75% of existing shares) will be issued andallotted to new

promoters, strategic investors and associates.
' )/

Page 1 of 2



In addition to the above shares the corporate debtor may further allot additional shares inthe form of
shares, warrants, or other securities by way of preferential allotments to the strategic investors,
public, promoters and associates, of additional shares not exceeding fourteen crores at discount
(not exceeding seventy five percent) or premium as may be decided by the new management,
considering the market dynamics at the time of issue and increasing the authorized capital of the
company to maximum rupees eighty crores within a period of eighteen months from NCLT approval.

As per MCA circular, issued on 25.10.2017, the approval of shareholders/ members of the corporate
debtor/ company for a particular action required in the resolution plan for its implementation, which
would have been required under companies act 2013 or any other law if the resolution plan of the
company was not being considered under the code, is deemed to have been given its approval by the
adjudicating authority. Thus, there is no requirement of passing the special resolution for the reduction
of share capital as per section 66 of companies act 2013. The resolution applicant undertakes to
comply with the other requirements of section 66 of companies act 2013 in respect of the reduction
as proposed in this clause.

As per the securities and exchange board of India (substantial acquisition of shares and takeovers)
regulations, 2011 (as amended on 18 Apr 2017 and 31 May 2018), the resolution applicant will not have
to make the public announcement for open offer to the public in case of acquisition of share capital of
the company. Although there is no requirement to maintain the 25% of the public shareholding in the
listed companies pursuant to amendment introduced in the securities and exchange board of India
(substantial acquisition of shares and takeovers) regulations, 2011 {as amended on 18 Apr 2017 and 31
May 2018), however the resolution applicant proposes to maintain the public shareholding of the
company at 25%.

The copies of Hon’ble NCLT, Hyderabad orders are attached for your reference.

The above is for your information and record.

For any information or clarification, please contact the RP on pnandiraju26@gmail.com.

Thanking you,
Yougs Truly,

Y

Prabhakgy Nandiraju
Resolutioh Professional for MIC Electronics Limited

Encl : Order Copies

Page 2 of 2



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
HYDERABAD BENCH, HYDERABAD

IA No.686/2018

In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Under section 31 of the IB Code, 2016

Read with Regulation 39(4) of the IBBI

(Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons)
Regulations, 2016.

In the matter of
MIC ELECTRONICS LIMITED

Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju,
Resolution Professional,
R/o. D.No.11-2-7,
Road No.1, Income Tax Colony,
Sree Rama Krishna Puram,
Kothapet, Hyderabad — 500 035.
...Applicant

In the matter between:

SREI Equipment Finance Limited
Vishwakarma

i 86C Tosia Road,

e K‘,é‘}kata —~ 700 046,

Versus

IC Electronics Limited

A4/11, Electronic complex,

Kushaiguda,

Hyderabad — 500 062,

Telangana.

...Respondent

Date of order:3}07.2019.

Parties/counsels are present:-

For the Applicant/RP:
Mr. S.Chidambaram, PCS, Mr. Naresh Kumar Sangam, Counsel,

%



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 2 of 12
PER: K.ANANTHA PADMANABHA SWAMY
MEMBER JUDICIAL

ORDER

1. The present Application bearing IA No. 686 of 2018, is filed by the
Resolution Professional appointed in CP(IB) No. 24/7/HDB/2018 in the
matter of MIC Electronics Limited Under Section 31 of the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Regulation 39(4) of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 seeking approval of

Resolution Plan submitted along with the Application.

A. To Approve the Resolution Plan submitted by Cosyn Itd

consortium.

B. To direct that the Resolution Plan is binding on Corporate

Debtor, and its employees, Members, Creditors, Guarantors,

; ; angd other stake-holders involved in the Resolution Plan;

P
£ 7/ C. To pass such other orders and grant other reliefs as deemed fit

in these circumstances of the Case.

2. The following are the brief submissions made in the present

Application.

a. That the original petitioner, SREI Equipment Finance Limited,
had filed the main Petition bearing C.P.(IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018
under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (the
Code) for initiating Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process
(CIRP) against the Corporate Debtor/Respondent herein, namely

MIC Electronics Limited. \J/



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/ 7/ HDB/2018

Page 3 of 12

b. That the said Petition was admitted vide this Bench’s order dated
13.03.2018 and Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju, Insolvency Professional,
was appointed as the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) who
was directed to take further necessary action in accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Code. The IRP was unanimously
confirmed as the Resolution Professional (RP) at the third meeting

of the Committee of Creditors held on 01.06.2018. The RP is the

Applicant in the instant Application.

c. That the Public Advertisement was issued in Financial Express
and Nava Telangana newspapers of 18.03.2018 inviting claims

from various stakeholders on or before 26.03.2018.

d. That the CoC was initially constituted with the following financial

creditors: -
1) State Bank of India
2) UCO Bank

3) Technology development Board

4) SREI Equipment Finance Limited
5) Reliance Capital Limited

6) JBB Infrastructure Private Limited
7) MIC Welfare Employees Trust

8) Axis Bank Limited, and

9) Andhra Bank.

e. That the Resolution Professional, in compliance of various provisions

of the Code and the relevant Regulations, convened six meetings of

|4



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 4 of 12
the CoC on various dates, wviz., 12.04.2018, 11.05.2018, 01.06.2018,

20.07.2018, 20.08.2018 and 27.08.2018.

f.  That the Resolution Professional submitted that the CoC approved
the Criteria and Evaluation Matrix for inviting Expressions of
Interest and for evaluation of Resolution Plans that may be
submitted in pursuance of the Advertisements in this behalf, which

were issued on 29.07.2018.

g. That the Resolution Professional submitted that on 20.07.2018, the
CoC was reconstituted with thirty financial creditors totalling
Rs.271,58,71,932/-. On 26.07.2018, the NCLAT dismissed the
Company Appeal (AT) (Insolvency) No.105/2018 filed by the

shareholder-director of the Corporate Debtor. On 27.08.2018, the

- CoC authorised the Resolution Professional to seek extension of
~ ' \“‘
-~ duration of the CIRP which was ended on 09.09.2018.

1. That,-j the CoC was once again reconstituted on 31.08.2018 with

'dutthi'rtysm financial creditors having total claims to the extent of

S

RS s

Rs.263,53,51,542/-.

i. That on 24.10.2018, the CoC met to consider the Resolution Plans
submitted by three resolution applicants, namely, (1) M/s Alchemist
ARC; (2) M/s Cosyn Consortium; and (3) M/s Corpus Consortium.
The CoC considered the Resolution Plans and advised the three
resolution applicants to increase their payments to all the

stakeholders and also to reduce the plan period.

j. That on 05.09.2018, this Adjudicating Authority by an order in IA
No0.363/2018 extended the CIRP by a further period of 90 days

beyond 180 days. V



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 5 of 12

k. That the Applicant submitted that on 31.10.2018, one of the
Resolution Applicants, M/s Alchemist ARC, reqqested for time upto
12.11.2018 to submit revised Resolution Plan. M/s Cosyn
Consortium also requested time upto 05.11.2018 to submit revised
Resolution Plan. M/s Corpus Consortium did not make any
communication. The CoC took note of the requests and adjourned

its meeting to 12.11.2018.

1. That the Resolution Professional stated that on 12.11.2018, M/s
Corpus Consortium and Alchemist ARC decided that they were not
revising their financial commitment beyond Rs.51 crores, which was
inclusive of the CoC cost of Rs.5.80 crores. However, M/s Cosyn
Consortium revised their bid. The CoC decided to meet again on
28.11.2018 to consider the plan. However, the CoC meeting was

zy 98y, e
™ later on postponed to 30.11.2018.

-m. '::l‘hat the Resolution Professional stated that on 30.11.2018, CoC

.,—;/'f"!idecided to ask for modifications to the Resolution Plan submitted on
12.11:2618 and did not approve the Resolution Plan. Thereafter,
another meeting of the CoC was held on 06.12.2018, at which the
resolution plan submitted by M/s Cosyn Consortium was approved
by the members of the CoC with 83.25% voting rights. The

Resolution Plan submitted by Cosyn Ltd consortium, provides as

under; V



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 6 of 12
Particulars Admitted | Payment as | Payment Schedule (from the date of
Claim per Approval of Resolution Plan)
Resolution
Plan
(in Crore) | (in Crore)
CIRP Cost - 5.80 Soon after Approval of Resolution Plan
Secured 173.76 46.51 Rs. 29 Crores within 3 Months and
Financial balance amount Within 6 months but
Creditors not later than 31.10.2019
Unsecured 89.77 3.21 Upfront Rs. 61 Lakhs within 3
Financial Months, balance amount in 8 equal
Creditors quarterly installments within 6
months 7
Trade payables/ | 62.59 2.16 Within three months from date of
Trade Suppliers/ Order
Trade Creditors
Government dues | 8.46 0.08 In 8 equal quarterly Installments
commencing 6 months from date of
Order
Workmen, 10.87 1.05 Workers and Employees dues of Rs.
Employees dues 0.81 Crores will be paid in three
and ex-employees months
claims Ex-Employees claims of 0.24 Crores to
be paid in four quarterly installments
commencing six months from date of
Approval of Resolution Plan

;if’i‘;ﬁéﬁeaglution Plan provides for restructuring of Equity Share Capital of the

ZEDI LT

S
K

;;;@orporaté, Debtor as under;

». . Tﬁe Current Equity share Capital consisting of 22,02,54,319 Equity
S "‘:;qg}‘lares @ Rs. 2/- each amounting to Rs. 44.05 Crores would be reduced
to 5,50,64,000 Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each totalling Rs. 11 Crores. The
balance cancelled shares of 16,51,90,319 shares of Rs. 2/- each will be

issued and allotted to new promoters, strategic investors, associates

after approval by Adjudicating Authority.

o. That Rs. 3 Crores for refurbishing the plant would be brought in by the

Resolution Applicant.

p. That the Approval of Resolution Plan by the Financial Creditors is in

conformity with the Regulation 39 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board

Y



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 7of 12
of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons)

Regulations, 2016.

q. That the Resolution Professional reiterating above, prayed this Adjudicating

Authority to allow the Application as prayed for.

3. Heard Resolution Professional and perused the Resolution Plan and other

documents submitted along with Application.

4. Section 30(2) of the Code enjoins upon the resolution professional to examine

each resolution plan received by him to confirm that such plan —
(a) Provides for the payment of insolvency resolution process costs in a
manner specified by the Board in priority to the repayment of other

debts of the corporate debtor;

o \*(b) Provides for the repayment of debts of operational creditors in such

‘ manner as may be specified by the Board which shall not be less
/ than the amount to be paid to the operational creditors in the event

of a liquidation of the corporate debtor under section 53;

(¢) Provides for the management of the affairs of the Corporate Debtor

after approval of the resolution plan;
(d) The implementation and supervision of the resolution plan;

(e) Does not contravene any of the provisions of the law for the time

being in force;

(f) Conforms to such other requirements as may be specified by the

Board.

5. Section 30(4) of the Code as it stands at present after the amendment

reads as follows: - j’)/



a)

b)

c)

IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 8 of 12
“(4) The committee of creditors may approve a resolution plan by a vote
of not less than sixty-six percent of voting share of the financial
creditors, after considering the feasibility and viability, and such other

requirements as may be specified by the Board.”

Section 30(6) of the Code enjoins the resolution professional to submit
the resolution plan as approved by the committee of creditors to the
Adjudicating Authority. Section 31 of the Code deals with the approval
of the resolution plan by the Adjudicating Authority, if it is satisfied
that the resolution plan as approved by the committee of creditors
under section 30(4) meets the requirements as referred to in section
30(2).

Before Approving the Resolution plan, it is the duty of the Adjudicating
Authority that it should satisfy that the Resolution plan as approved
by the CoC meets the requirements as referred to sub-section (2) of

Section 30.

On perusal of the Resolution Plan, this Adjudicating Authority has
witnessed that the Resolution plan placed for consideration provides

for the following;

Payment of CIRP Cost as specified U/s 30(2)(a) of IBC, 2016.

Repayment of Debts of Operational Creditors as specified U/s 30(2)(b)

of IBC, 2016.
Provides for management of affairs of the Corporate Debtor, after the
approval of Resolution Plan, as specified U/s 30(2)(c) of IBC, 2016.

Y



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 9 of 12
d) The implementation and supervision of Resolution Plan shall be done
by Insolvency Resolution Professional and by the CoC as specified U/s

30(2)(d) of IBC, 2016.

e) The Resolution Plan is not in contravention to any of the provisions of

Law, for the time being in force, as specified U/s 30(2)(e) of IBC, 2016.

f)  The Resolution plan Conforms to such other requirements specified by

the Board.

8. In terms of Regulation 27 of CIRP Regulations, Liquidation value was
ascertained through two registered valuors. The RP has complied with
the code in terms of Section 30(2)(a) to 30(2)(f) and Regulations 38(1),

38(1)(a), 38(2)(a), 38(2)(b), 38(2)(c) & 38(3) of CIRP regulations.

9. The identity of the Resolution Applicants have been duly verified by the

RP and affidavit as per section 30(1) of the Code has been obtained from

"-'."vt’,f;thé"'Resolution Applicants stating that it is not ineligible U/s 29A of the

. TB Cofle, 2016.

: il ANF
1.0. *“I'he financial Proposal made by the Resolution Applicant as tabulated

on e oo e

above, has been perused.

11. That the structuring of the Equity Share Capital and fresh issue of Equity
to the Resolution Applicant as detailed above has been gone through, it is
observed that there is no requirement for passing any special Resolution
for Reduction of Share Capital as per Section 66 of Companies Act, 2013.
Further, the Resolution Applicant is not required to make public
announcement for open offer to the public in case of acquisition of Share

capital of the Company as per SEBI Regulations, 2011.

b



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 10 0f 12
12. The proposed Resolution Plan also provides for refurbishing the plant and

additional capital expenditure to the tune of Rs. 3 Crores, which the

Resolution Applicant proposes to introduce.

13. The Plan also provides for keeping the Company as a going concern and
operate in its normal course of business upon implementation of
Resolution Plan. There is no objection filed by any other person in this

regard

14. The Resolution Professional has also filed necessary certificate under

Section 39 (4) (a) of the Code.

15. Itis also evident that the Resolution Plan placed before this Adjudicating
Authority, was approved by the Committee of Creditors in its 11th CoC
meeting dated 06.12.2018 with 83.25% votes cast in favour of Approval of

Resolution Plan.

A6 In K Sashidhar Vs. Indian Overseas Bank & Others, decided on

e N
‘i05.02’;‘2019 in Civil Appeal No0.10673/2018 with CA Nos.10719/2018,

£52.10971/ 2018 and SLP(C) No.29181/2018, the Hon'ble Supreme Court,

rai ;n/gtif'é';ng the provisions of section 30(4), held that if the CoC had approved

the resolution plan by requisite percent of voting share, then as per
section 30(6) of the Code, it is imperative for the resolution professional
to submit the same to the adjudicating authority (NCLT). On receipt of
such a proposal, the adjudicating authority (NCLT) is required to satisfy
itself that the resolution plan as approved by CoC meets the requirements

specified in Section 30(2). No more and no less.

17. In the said judgment, in para 35, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held that

the discretion of the adjudicating authority is circumscribed by Section 31

4



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB} No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 11 of 12
and is limited to scrutiny of the resolution plan “as approved” by the
requisite percent of voting share of financial creditors. Even in that
enquiry, the grounds on which the adjudicating authority can reject the
resolution plan is in reference to matters specified in Section 30(2) when

the resolution plan does not conform to the stated requirements.

18. Inview of the above, the ‘Resolution Plan’ filed with the Application meets
the requirements of Section 30(2) of the I&B Code, 2016 and Regulations
37, 38, 38(1A) and 39 (4) of IBBI (CIRP) Regulations, 2016. The
‘Resolution Plan’ is also not in contravention of any of the provisions of
Section 29A. Hence, This Adjudicating Authority is satisfied that the
Resolution Plan is in accordance with Law. Therefore, the ‘Resolution
Plan’ annexed with Application bearing IA No. 686 of 2018 filed in CP(IB)
24/7/HDB/2018 1s hereby approved, which shall be binding on the

Corporate Debtor and its employees, members, creditors, guarantors and

Qorth}n{ stakeholders involved in the Resolution Plan including Resolution
.. “*Applicant.
\A% .fft[‘h?,ﬁf;ermission for re-structuring the Equity share capital, as proposed

.«
e

in the Resolution Plan is also granted. Accordingly, the MoA and AoA
shall be amended and filed with the RoC for information and record as
prescribed. While approving the ‘Resolution Plan’, as mentioned above, it
is clarified that the Resolution Applicant shall pursuant to the Resolution
Plan approved under Sub-Section (1) of Section 31 of the I&B Code, 20186,
obtain all the necessary approval as may be required under any law for

the time being in force within the period as provided for in such law.

20. The approved ‘Resolution Plan’ shall become effective from the date of

receipt of copy of this Order. (ﬂ/



IA No.686/2018
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

Page 12 of 12

21. This-Adjudicating Authority orders for the Constitution of Monitoring
Committee consisting of Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju, RP, one
representative from every Secured Financial Creditor along with the
Resolution Applicant to supervise the implementation of the Resolution
Plan and further Resolution Professional is directed to file status of
implementation of Resolution Plan before this Adjudicating Authority

from time to time.

22. The order of moratorium passed by this Adjudicating Authority under
Section 14 of the I&B Code, 2016 shall ceased to have effect from the date

of passing of this Order.

23. The Resolution Professional shall forward all record relating to the

conduct of the CIRP and the ‘Resolution Plan’ to the IBBI along with Copy

of this Order, so that the Board may record the same on its data-base.

K. ANANTHA PADMANABHA SWAMY

MEMBER JUDICIAL
Rathi/Rk

- TwiT g
E CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
?m '«'?{917
Dy. Regi/ NiME FR/H/ 8>/\)0 394/,{5////)?/5 /¥
1“1",1 *1 a
Hationt Company Law Tribunal, Hyde sia2 B‘““' DATE OF JUD::MM' 2. //‘;2 7!’4?
73 Heum fm mn qﬁi@

TOPY MADE READY ON, Q/X//ﬁ




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL "
HYDERABAD BENCH, HYDERABAD

IA No.956/2020

In CP (IB) No. 24/7/HDB/2018

Under section 31 of the IB Code, 2016

Read with regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (Insolvency

Resolution Process for Corporation Persons) Regulations, 2016.

In the matter of:
M/s. MIC ELECTRONICS LIMITED

Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju,

Resolution Professional, v
R/o0.D. No.11-2-7,

Road No.1, Income Tax Colony,

Sree Rama Krishna Puram,

ﬁ&&apet, Hyderabad — 500 035.
® ot ¥ B ...Applicant

= v

'

Y al
kﬁ."@} /§ . ) Date of Order: 29.12.2020.

o W O o //
“.7Pad B Coram: Shri. K. Anantha Padmanabha Swamy, Member Judicial.
Dr. Binod Kumar Sinha, Member Technical

Parties/ Counsels Present:-

For the Applicant/RP:  Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju, RP and
Mr. Chidambaram, PCS.

For the Successful Resolution Applicént: Mr. Ravi Vishnu, Director of
Corporate Debtor

Per: K. Anantha Padmanabha Swamy, Member Judicial
ORDER

1. The present Application bearing IA No. 956/2020 is filed praying to
approve the Re-schedulement of Resolution Plan payment period' :ito
Secured Creditors till 20" March 2021 as per the consent given by them.

2. Brief facts as stated by the counsel for the Applicant are as under:-

a. That the Resolution Plan submitted by M/s. Cosyn Limited, M/s.
RRK Enterprises Ltd and Mr. Shiva Lakshmana Rao Kakarala,for




[A N0.956/2020
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018
Date of Order: 29.12.2020

%
Corporate Debtor M/s. MIC Electronics Ltd got approved by this
Adjudicating Authority vide its order dated 31.07.2019.
That this Resolution Plan contemplated payment to the secured
creditors on or before 31.10.2019. But the order dated 31.07.2019 of
this Adjudicating Authority is under challenge by the originai
Applicant namely M/s. SREI Equipment Finance Limited vide
Appeal No. Company Appeal (AT) Insolvency) No.552/2019 on the
grounds of reduction of their voting rights. This is also under
challenge by the same Applicant namely SREI Equipment Finance
Limited on the grounds of challenge to the Resolution Plan submitted
by the Successful Resolution Applicant vide Company Appeal (AT)
Insolvency No.976/2019. |
That as Chairman of the Monitoring committee, Resolution
Professional Mr. Prabhakar Nandiraju conducted 12 Monitorih?g
Committee Meetings for implementation of Resolution Plan.
That during the 12" Monitoring Committee Meeting the Resolution
Applicants paid Rs.7.61 crores, along with this payment an amount
0f Rs.19.24 crores were paid to the Secured Creditors out of Rs.46.51
crores and agreed to pay the balance Resolution Plan amount 6f

Rs.27.27 crores as mentioned below.

Schedule of Payment Amount

On or before 30™ Sept. 2020 9.39 crores

On or before 31% Dec. 2020 9.00 crores

On or before 20" March 2021 | 8.88 crores
Total 27.27 crores

That as per the 12" Monitoring Committee conducted on 15.07.2020,
the following secured creditors have given their consent for the above

deferred payment and the consent letters given by the three securéd

creditors.
SI.No. | Name of the secured | Consent | Claim % of
creditor given | Amount Voting
Admitted Rights
1 M/s. State Bank of | YES 990,300,947 37.58‘.‘
India : 3




1A No.956/2020
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018
Date of Order: 29.12.2020

?

2 M/s. Technology | YES 272,496,276 | 10.34
Development Board
of India

3 M/s. Uco Bank YES 151,921,582 | 5.76

4 Ms. SREI | NO 322,899,577 | 12.25
Equipment Finance )
Ltd

(being dissenting
financial  creditor
they expressed their
inability to consent
for the same and the
same is conveyed ¥
through email dated
7% September 2020)

f.  That 81.41% of the total Secured Financial Creditors have given their
consent for extension for the Resolution Plan period. N

g. ThatResolution Applicants were committed to honour the Resolution
Plan approval order dated 31.07.2019 and made progress of
Resolution Plan payments in addition to ensuring the Corporate
Debtor as a going concern.

That the Resolution Applicants are committed for the implementatit;n
of the Resolution Plan, they have been experiencing lot of difficulties
in raising the resources for honouring their commitment during post

COVID pandemic- 2020 crisis. This act of god has shattered all their

financial planning and they could not meet their commitment as given
in their approved Resoiution Plan, despite this they are sincere 1n
remitting the Resolution Plan part payments to the creditors. This
displays the bona-fide intention of the Successful Resolution
Applicant in true spirits of IBC Code.
3. During the hearing held on 10.12.2020, one Mr. Ravi Vishnu, on behalf of
the Successful Resolution Applicant appeared and reported no objection
for allowing the instant Application.

Heard. Perused the record.

ook

Having considered the averments made by the RP, who is the Chairman

of the Monitoring Committee for the implementation of the Resolution

Plan, it



IA No0.956/2020
In CP (IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018
Date of Order: 29.12.2020

&

appears that the Successful Resolution Applicant is ready to honour
the commitments made in the Resolution Plan, but found it difficult to
raise resources within the agreed timelines for making payments as
agreed to the Secured Financial Creditors mainly due to the post
Covid-19 pandemic situation taking its toll on the economic activities
within and outside the country. As stated by the RP and reflected in the
minutes of the 12" Monitoring Committee meeting, all assenting
Secured Financial Creditors who represent 81.41% of the total secured
financial creditors, have agreed for the extension of payment schedule up
t0 20.03.2021. There is only one secured financial creditor who has not

given such consent, mainly due to the fact that it had dissented while

voting for the Resolution Plan.
On a careful consideration of all the facts and circumstances of the case,

he stage of CIRP and keeping in view the basic objectives of the resolution

\\#’derab é of insolvency under IB Code 2016, this Adjudicating Authority deems it

~s— proper to allow rescheduling of Resolution Plan payment period to Secured
Financial Creditors, up to 20.03.2021.

7. Accordingly, the instant Application bearing IA No0.956/2020 stangs

disposed of.

Dr. BINOD KUMAR SINHA K. ANANTHA PADMABHA SWAMY
MEMBER TECHNICAL MEMBER JUDICIAL '

Deputy PSQ"/Z [ &

National Company LawN

ibunal, Hyderabad Benc!

gt af= v
CERTFIED TRUE COPY

S v (DN 26 3/ 98 oot
Lf_”" ' U“:’I,?N‘to 29//2 ﬁo‘ZO
Qi a9

COPY MAUE AEA ??/2/30‘2/



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
HYDERABAD BENCH
COURT HALL NO:II
SPECIAL BENCH(Video Conference)

CORAM: HON’BLE MADAN BHALCHANDRA GOSAVI - MEMBER JUDICIAL
HON’BLE VEERA BRAHMA RAO AREKAPUDI-MEMBER TECHNICAL

ATTENDANCE-CUM-ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL,
HYDERABAD BENCH, HELD ON 08.04.2021 AT 10:30 AM THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

TRANSFER PETITION NO.

COMPANY PETITION/APPLICATION NO.| IA(IBC)/166/2021 in CP(IB) No.24/7/HDB/2018

NAME OF THE COMPANY MIC Electronics Ltd

NAME OF THE PETITIONER(S) SREI Equipment Finance Ltd
NAME OF THE RESPONDENT(S) MIC Electronics Ltd

UNDER SECTION 7 of IBC

Counsel for Petitioner(s):
Name of the Counsel(s) Designation E-mail & Telephone No. Signature

Counsel for Respondent(s):

Name of the Counsel(s) Designation E-mail & Telephone No. Signature

ORDER

Learned counsel for the Resolution Applicant appeared.
Learned counsel for the Monitoring Committee appeared.
Representative from the State Bank of India appeared.

The successful Resolution Applicant has not paid full amount as per the

timelines.

We grant him three weeks from today i.e., 08.04.2021 for arrangement of

funds for making the full payment or else Liquidation order will be passed.

Matter stands finally adjourned to 06.05.2021.

_sd— —sd—

' MEWIEER’TEE:HN'%/ MEMBER JUDICIAL



